## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-14**

## CONSENTING TO THE ADDITION OF PROPERTY INTO WILDWOOD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, CONSENTING TO THE ADDITION OF PROPERTY INTO WILDWOOD MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR AN OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, Wildwood Municipal Utility District, a municipal utility district (the "District") that was created by the 87th Texas Legislature over approximately 418 acres of land described in Exhibit A within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Bastrop, Texas (the "City") for the benefit of the affected public property, including the construction and maintenance of water, sewer, division and drainage facilities and roads; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop agrees to manifest its support for the addition of land approximately 60.72 acres as shown in Exhibit B to the Wildwood MUD pursuant to Section 42.042, Texas Local Government Code, and Section 54.016, Texas Water Code; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Bastrop agrees to consent to the addition of lands to the District, as described in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, and Exhibit E.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, THAT:

- **Section 1:** The facts and opinions in the preamble of this Resolution are correct.
- Section 2: The City hereby consents and expresses its support for the addition of approximately 60.72 acres that are shown in Exhibit B to the Wildwood MUD, and described in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, and Exhibit E.
- **Section 3.** The Mayor and City Secretary are hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate this Resolution.
- **Section 4.** This Resolution shall be effective from and after the date of its passage.

## DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, on this, the $\underline{16^{th}}$ day of $\underline{January}$ 2025.

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Lyle Nelson, Mayor
City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	